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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: 
November 13, 2001 
 
 

EQUITY ONE, INC. REPORTS THIRD QUARTER 2001 RESULTS FOLLOWING 
COMPLETION OF RECENT TRANSACTIONS 

 
 

• Closed Centrefund Realty (U.S.) Corporation and United Investors Realty Trust 
transactions  

• Increased size to 84 properties and $670 million of total assets  
• Revenues totaled $20.0 million and $58.3 million for the quarter and nine months ended 

September 30, 2001, respectively 
• Net income totaled $5.8 million and $13.6 million for the quarter and nine months ended 

September 30, 2001, equating to $0.27 and $0.65 per diluted share, respectively 
• Funds from operations totaled $7.4 million and $20.7 million for the quarter and nine 

months ended September 30, 2001, equating to $0.34 and $0.99 per diluted share, 
respectively 

• 29.1 million fully diluted shares outstanding as of September 30, 2001 
 
 
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FL, November 13, 2001 - Equity One, Inc. (NYSE: EQY) today reported its 
operating results for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2001, following the recent closings 
of the Centrefund Realty (U.S.) Corporation (“CEFUS”) and United Investors Realty Trust (“UIRT”) 
transactions. 
 
For the quarter ended September 30, 2001, Total Revenues, Funds from Operations (FFO) and FFO per 
share were $20.0 million, $7.4 million and $0.34 per share, increasing 54.6%, 55.9% and 9.7%, 
respectively, from $13.0 million, $4.7 million and $0.31 per share for the quarter ended September 30, 
2000. 
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, Total Revenues, Funds from Operations and FFO per 
share were $58.3 million, $20.7 million and $0.99 per share, increasing 100.7%, 69.8% and 4.2%, 
respectively, from $29.1 million, $12.2 million and $0.95 per share for the nine months ended September 
30, 2000. 
  
The results for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2001 reflect the acquisitions of UIRT 
and CEFUS.  Additionally, all periods since August 18, 2000 have been restated to account for the 
acquisition on that date of 68.07% of the stock of First Capital Realty (TSE:FCR), the parent of CEFUS, 
by Gazit-Globe (1982) Ltd. (TLV:GLOB), Equity One’s majority shareholder.  The restatement 
consolidates the operations of Equity One and CEFUS between August 18, 2000 and September 19, 2001, 
subject to a 31.93% minority interest in CEFUS.  On September 20, 2001, Equity One acquired 100% of 
CEFUS from First Capital Realty, thereby acquiring the remaining 31.93% minority interest. 
  
“We are proud to introduce our newly configured company to the marketplace,” stated Chaim Katzman, 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Equity One.  “By closing the CEFUS and UIRT transactions, 



we have almost tripled the size of our company to $670 million of total assets and 84 properties.  We now 
have over $340 million of equity market capitalization, and a 50.7% debt to total market capitalization 
ratio. Our company is more economically diverse with our top ten tenants accounting for only 21% of our 
annual minimum rent.  Our properties are concentrated in Florida and Texas, two of the fastest growing 
states. In addition, by way of these two transactions, we now have almost 1.2 million square feet of vacant 
space to lease, providing the opportunity for significant growth in future periods.” 
 
Earnings Guidance 
 
Equity One expects to report $0.34 FFO per diluted share in the fourth quarter of 2001 resulting in $1.33 
FFO per diluted share for full year 2001 (taking into account the effects of the restatement described 
above).  For the full year 2002, Equity One expects to report between $1.43 and $1.47 FFO per diluted 
share.  This guidance is provided for information purposes and is subject to change. 
 
For Additional Information 
 
For a copy of our third quarter supplemental information package, please access the “Financial Reports” 
section in our web site at www.equityone.net.  To be included in our e-mail distributions for future press 
releases and other notices, please send your e-mail address to Michele Guard at mguard@equityone.net. 
 
 

ABOUT EQUITY ONE, INC. 
 
Equity One, Inc. is a self-administered, self-managed real estate investment trust that principally acquires, 
renovates, develops and manages community and neighborhood shopping centers anchored by national 
and regional supermarket chains.  The Company’s portfolio currently consists of 84 properties primarily 
located in metropolitan areas of Florida and Texas, encompassing 56 supermarket-anchored shopping 
centers, 5 drug store-anchored shopping centers, 17 other retail-anchored shopping centers, 5 commercial 
properties and 1 development site, as well as interests in 3 joint ventures.  For more information, please 
visit Equity One’s website at www.equityone.net. 
 
 



 
 

EQUITY ONE, INC. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

(In thousands, except per share data) 
 

 

For the three 
months ended 

September 30, 2001  

For the three 
months ended 

September 30, 2000  
% 

Increase 
 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)   
      
Total Revenue $ 20,035  $ 12,956  54.6% 
      
Net Income $ 5,826  $ 3,003  94.0% 
 per share (basic) $ 0.27  $ 0.20   
 per share (diluted) $ 0.27  $ 0.20   
      
Funds from Operations $ 7,403  $ 4,748  55.9% 
 per share (diluted) $ 0.34  $ 0.31  9.7% 
      
Weighted average common shares      
 basic  21,304   15,005   
 diluted  21,948   15,214   

 
 
 

EQUITY ONE, INC. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

(In thousands, except per share data) 
 

 

For the nine 
months ended 

September 30, 2001  

For the nine 
months ended 

September 30, 2000  
% 

Increase 
 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)   
      
Total Revenue $ 58,307  $ 29,051  100.7% 
      
Net Income $ 13,625  $ 8,413  62.0% 
 per share (basic) $ 0.67  $ 0.67   
 per share (diluted) $ 0.65  $ 0.66   
      
Funds from Operations $ 20,737  $ 12,211  69.8% 
 per share (diluted) $ 0.99  $ 0.95  4.2% 
      
Weighted average common shares      
 basic  20,343   12,604   
 diluted  20,941   12,801   
 



 
 
 
 
 

EQUITY ONE, INC. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

(In thousands) 
 
  September 30, 2001  December 31, 2000 

 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited) 
    
Investments in Real Estate 
 (before accumulated depreciation) $ 638,890  $ 501,528 
Total Assets $ 670,007  $ 542,817 
    
Mortgage Notes Payable  $ 331,622  $ 280,396 
Credit Agreement(s) $ 34,042  $ 4,243 
Total Liabilities $ 389,344  $ 321,267 
    
Minority Interest $ 0  $   35,377 
    
Stockholders’ Equity $ 280,663  $ 186,173 
    
Total Liabilities, Minority Interest and 
Stockholders’ Equity 

$ 670,007  $ 542,817 


